N u o~ w N

BUDGET COMMITTEE AGENDA
September 8, 2022 AT 4:00 PM, Room 312

Cash and Fund Balance Report, €tCu . umennaisssiinennns Robby Holbrook
Consent Agenda ....... Transfers, not requiring Commission approval (0-2)
AC Schools/Julie Minton .......ccconieieenee Appropriations & Transfer (3-7)
Highway/Gary LONG ...coceeemiieenciniininsnnnssssssssisnes Appropriation (8)
Circuit Clerk/Rex LYNCH ..coovveiiiinieiinicnecisisiiniinan Appropriation (9)
Finance/Robby HOlbrook .......ccceevniciinnniiininenn Appropriations{10-16)
Mayor/Terry Frank ........coeiimereeseensniiniicninnnnanns Appropriations (17-19)
SECTIONS:
TDEC ARP FUNS/Mayor FLanK ......cuuiinemmmmamesmesssisninem s ssssnss (A)
Maintenance Personnel/Mayor Frank ... oo (B)
ARP Funding for Non-Profits/Mayor Frank ... (C)
NEW BUSINESES ..evveerererversresssssesassessesasssesssessnssssssstassosssssnsnsassasssssssssssssssssasastas (D)
Old BUSINESS vvveeveveeeerreeseassesessessesssssassesesssssisasssssssesressasesnsasssssssssssassssssnsser (E)

$:ABudget Minutes\Budget Committee Agendas\Budget Committee Agendd XX.XX.XXXX



ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
CASH AND FUND BALANCE REPORT

August 31, 2022
NON- RESTRICTED COMMITTED ASSIGNED UNASSIGNED TOTAL
FUND DESCRIPTION SPENDABLE FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS FUND BALANCE  FUND BALANCE CASH

101 General Fund $ - $ 1,146,713 $ 1,700,709 $ 2,105,364 $ 12,075,197 * $ 17,027,983 $ 14,073,017

115 Library Fund S s 377,252 $ - $ - S 372,252 $ 320,769

116 Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund s $ 446,309 $ - [ - S - $ 446,309 $ 360,551

118 Ambulance Fund S $ - $ - S 253,278 $ 253,278 $ 740,244

121 American Rescue Plan i $ 14,813,226

122 Drug Control Fund $ -8 161599 S 8754 S -3 - $ 170,353  $ 184,654

127 Channel 95 Fund $ - $ - $ - $ 115,498 [ - $ 115,498 S 51,209

128 Tourism Fund $ - 8 237,796 S - $ 200,000 S - $ 437,79 S 567,749

131 Highway Fund $ 77670 $ 269,737 S 3,740,208 S - $ 4,087615 $ 4,252,012

141 General Purpose School Fund $ =5 - $15747,020 S -8 - $15747,020  $ 15,657,721

143 Central Cafeteria 5 144,351 $ 2,835,709 S - $ - S - $ 2,980,060 S 3450423

151 General Debt Service Fund S -8 730,140 § - S - $ - $ 730,140 S 589,279

152 Rural Debt Service Fund $ - S 290,884 $ - $ - $ - $ 290,884 $ 374,587

156 Education Debt Service Fund S - S 186,452 S 118,995 $ - $ - S 305447 S 390,477

171 Capital Projects Fund $ -8 149,916 $ - $ - $ - S 149,916 $ 199,278

177 Education Capital Projects Fund $ 535,178 $ -8 - 5 - § 535178 § 420,981

263 Employee Benefit Fund $ 35,793 S - $ - $ 1,277,245 $ $ 1,313,038 $ 1,852,576

* General Unassigned Fund Balance limit of $5.5MM requiring 2/3 (11) votes for budget amendments.
Cash Trends General Fund Cash Trends
August 25,000,000
Cash 18/19 7,443,989 20.000,000
Cash 15/20 9,468,646 15,000,000
Cash 20/21 10,734,418
Cash 21/22 14,460,896 10,000,000
Cash 22/23 14,073,017
$,000,000
(/]
Jut AUG SEP ocT NOV  DEC AN FEB MAR APR JUN
e Cia5D 18/19  emmemma Cash 19/20  ~——C3sh 20/21  ==——Cash 21/22 e==meCash 22/23



+30%s

Tox

ks

Anderson Co. Clinton Rocky Top Norris Qak Ridge Qliver Springs Cut of State Total
January $691,871.40 $854,569.43 $85,449.26 $50,747.19 | $3,189,118.59 $109,064.61 $0.00 54,980,820.48 7%
February | $413,424.62 | $676,048.10 | $92,017.51 | $35,736.38 | $2,257,224.79 | 598,481.85 $0.00 $3,572,933.25 9%
March $488,539.04 $647,647.04 $71,405.00 | $30,856.85 | 52,310,754.03 $85,812.20 50.00 $3,635,014.16 34%
April $624,772.56 | $812,005.66 $97,027.21 | $40,761.43 | $2,716,162.53 | $112,327.65 $0.00 54,403,057.04 34%
May $673,349.68 $807,388.91 $95,601.75 $38,539.38 | $2,616,176.72 598,852.41 $0.00 $4,329,908.85 43%
June $615,785.15 $796,8440.98 $93,263.38 $41,701.20 | $2,591,565.86 $99,347.49 50.00 $4,238,104.06 24%
July $407,603.66 $785,470.40 691,806.89 | $40,670.36 | 52,432,412.87 $94,819.67 $0.00 $3,852,783.85 12%
August 5456,077.54 $802,749.42 697,586.84 | $43,571.75 | $2,182,189.29 $97,660.79 $44,262.69 $3,724,098.00 5%
September | $539,632.32 | $755,635.19 $83,993.88 | 540,787.96 | $2,178,398.70 $98,324.41 $50,309.65 $3,747,082.11 16%
October $470,538,70 | $752,477.64 | 685,136.07 | $35,407.18 | $2,206,948.54 $93,698.08 $47,405.21 $3,695,611.42 4%
November | $467,327.65 $798,314.42 $87,797.36 | $39,262.25 | $2,481,292.11 $96,989.76 $1,278.48 $3,972,262.03 9%
December $483,068.51 $810,960.52 $91,963.07 | $41,383.87 | 5§2,371,212.97 $101,528.62 558,556.19 $3,958,674.75 39%
Totals: | 56,331,991.83 | $9,299,707.71 | 51,073,048.22 | $483.425.80| $29,533,457.00 | $1,186,907.54 | 5201,812.22 | 548,110,350.00 18%
2022 Anderson Co. Clinton Rocky Top Norris QOazk Ridge Oliver Springs Qut of State Totzl
January $615,812.45 | 5892,295.96 $93,316.61 | $49,900.80 | $2,843,125.00 | $115,470.14 $75,812.88 $4,685,733.84 -6%
February $429,817.27 | $717,851.17 $74,136.05 | $35,394.82 | $2,050,119.71 $95,164.41 $67,621.40 $3,470,104.83 -3%
March $454,447.30 $737,632.32 $75,731.20 | $36,509.28 | $2,015,353.91 $99,798.51 561,122 57 $3,480,595.09 -4%
Apri} $516,120.20 $864,568.13 $89,467.15 | $41,931.81 | $2,363,098.83 $131,877.27 $48,259.23 $4,055,322.62 -8%
May $512,950.86 $870,049.07 $89,986.89 $44,955.50 | $2,368,033.04 §111,782.29 $32,120.00 $4,029,877.65 -7%
June 6536,246.75 $875,800.86 $89,968.58 $44,156.55 | $2,234,073.90 $128,706.59 $96,826.52 54,005,779.75 -5%
July $532,923.44 | $914,841.33 | $96,253.63 | $43,577.47 | 52,036,216.62 | 5$110,32396 | $47,738.24 $3,781,874.69 -2%
SQ::::;H Local Option Sales Tax - Total Net Collections zg:gg _igg:
October -100%
November PRI -100%
December 55,000,000 -100%
Totals: 54,500,000 -100%
54,000,000
$3,500,000
43,000,000
$2,500,000
$2,000,000
51,500,000
51,000,000
ao‘;"d e‘-"hd -@é& S v@@"} 9,6‘@ .}e’oé a“‘ﬁé zs““é
i A Lf'é\ ¥ ‘:\6‘ N
—§—CY 2013 —9—CY2020 ~—~e—CY2021 —e—Cy 2022

[

e




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page __ of

before the Budget Committee meeting.

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER:  LxJ 9/6/2022 APPROPRIATION: v32545

DEPARTMENT: Emergency Medical Services FROM:  Nathan Sweet

DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

118-55130-399 Other Contracted Services s 15000 {40,029
$  1,500.00

INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION

118-55130-355 Travel $__ 1,500.00
$  1,500.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Increased travel expenses due to EMS staff attending National Fire Academy training. This training is an excellent

opportunity for all EMS staff to attend, the cost is between $300-700 per employee per class. Classes are held at

the National Fire Academy in Emmitsburg, MD. Have seen an increase in staff attending classes.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or

permanent increase)

One time amendment.

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page A of A

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office b 2:06’ #ﬂ'l: ON=»
Tuesday bhefore the Budget Committee meeting.

TRANSFER: [X ]

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

APPROPRIATION: I__—I

Lt

(]
N

£ 820486

DEPARTMENT: FROM:
CIRCUIT COURT REX LYNCH W
e —

INCREASE (QECREAS;} CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-53100-389 Other contracted services $14,500.00
$ 14,500.00

>

NNCREASE /}ECREASE {CODE DESCRIPTION

\ﬁ__/

101-53100-194 Jury & Witness Expenses $14,500.00

$ 14,500.00

Detailed Justification / Expl

This is a transfer from one code fund to another per the request of the Finance Dept.

BPuder re_(t\eaml

hic Crorge:

permanent increase)

{5235

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment ar O

None. Just a code transfer.

~Pleaseattaciradditioral-streetifrmoreinformation is needed



Page __ of ___

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON
Tuesday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT e e
TRANSFER: [X ] APPROPRIATION: || |
DEPARTMENT: FROM: v 82547
CIRCUIT COURT REX LYNCH (
\
INCREASE {DECREASEJCODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-53100-337 Maintenance & Repair Services $1,000.00 | 500
$  1,000.00
r/-——\
(NGREASE / DECREASE |CODE DESCRIPTION
\—_’4/
101-53100-711 Fumiture & Fixtures $  1.000.00
$  1,000.00

Detailed Justification / Expl
To replace office furniture for an employee

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year’s budget? (One time amendment or
permanent increase) ‘ @
None. Just a code transfer.

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

IMPORTANT NOTE:

This form Is due to the Budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M.
on the Manday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TRANSFER: O
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
APPROPRIATION: «u82548

FROM: Julie Minton

DATE: _8/29/2022

INCREASE(]  DECREASE () CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-34680 Committed for Other Purgoses $ 300.000.00 05‘71"'
Total $ 300,000.00
INCREASEM  DECREASE (] CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-78100-715 Land " |'§ 30000000
Total $  300,000.00
Motion
O To Approve
O ToRefer
O with 0O wo
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

To appropriate funds for purchase of property needed for schogl improvements.




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.

IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: O APPROPRIATION: 6082549
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services FROM: Julie Minton
DATE: 8/29/2022
INCREASE (] DECREASE (] CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-34555 Restricted for Education $ 4,800.00 I;?M
Total $ 4,800.00
INCREASE i) DECREASE [J CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-72120-355-COSH Travel $ 2,800.00
141-72120-524-COSH Staff Development $ 2,000.00
Total $ 4,800.00
Motion
O To Approve
O ToRefer
O with 0 wio
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

To appropriate Coordinated School Health funds remaining from the previous

fiscal year for support of Elementary School Guidance Counselors. Several of these counselors will be attending the

Tennessee School Counselor ang Administrator Leadership Institute held in Murfreesboro on September 25 through 27.

@



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

This form is due to the Budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M,

IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT .
TRANSFER: (J APPROPRIATION: [ 482550
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services FROM: Jufie Minton
DATE: 8/29/2022
INCREASE[])  DECREASE (R CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-34678 Committed for Capital Quilay $__800,000.00 | /&5 ?"’1
Total $  800,000.00
INCREASE DECREASE [J CORE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-76100-707 Building Improvements $ 800.000.00
Tatal $ 800,000.00

Motion

O To Approve
O ToRefer
O with

Seconded
Metion

g wo

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

To appropriate funds for partial roof replacements at Clinton High School and

Lake City Elementary School. Appropriation will also provide funds for Maintenance building replacement at Blowing

Springs.




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

ANT _ This form is due to the Budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M.
IMPORT. NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: (J APPROPRIATION: 082551
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services FROM: Julie Minton '
DATE: 8/29/2022
INCREASE(] DECREASE X CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-34680 Committed for Other Purposes § 4500000 S T
Total $  45,000.00
INCREASEH] DECREASE [J CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-72810-718 Motor Vehicle $  45,000.00
Total $  45,00.00
Motion
O To Approve
O To Refer
0O with 0 wio
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :  To appropriate funds for purchase of replacement vehicles as needed within
Anderson County Scheools.




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

This form is due to the Budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M.

IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT - cr
TRANSFER: %o W APPROPRIATION: [ 82552
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services FROM: Julie Minton

DATE: 8/28/2022

INCREASE (ff DECREASE [J CODE DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
141-72120-162 Clerical Personnel 3 23,043.00
Total $ 23,043.00
INCREASE ] DECREASE X CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-72120-131 Medical Personnel $ 23,043.00 |/ ,HB
Total $ 23,043.00
Motion
J To Approve
O To Refer
O with O wio
Seconded
Motion

Detatled Justification / Explanation :  To transfer funds for clerical assistance for nursing program. This position
was previously paid through the Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity (ELC) grant.

@



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST == —

important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before

the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT - - o
TRaNsFER: ] APPROPRIATION: _ LX 182333
DEPARTMENT: Eod S e bod)
Highway Q / D4 / N2 Gary Long Road Superintendent
! I
Increase CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
131-68000-321 Engineering Services Capital Outlay $ 61,490.00
131-68000-705 Bridge Construction- Captial Qutiay $ 559,000.00
TOTAL $ 620,490.00
Decrease CODE DESCRIPTION
131-34550 Restricted for Hwy $ 620,490.00
TOTAL $ 620,490.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
- With O wW/O
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :
Beech Grove Bridge

Piease attach additional sheet if more information is nee

3



Page ! of &

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M. ON
Tuesday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT 825 ,.4
8L
TRANSFER: [ APPROPRIATION: X 993
DEPARTMENT: FROM: -
CIRCUIT COURT _REXLYNCH | , FeitrmlTan
-
INCREASE(QECR&S;}CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101- XS~ (000 | Data Processing Reserve $ _ 10,000.00 32'([29
$ 10,000.00
>
\NCREASE I}ECREASE (_k)ODE DESCRIPTION
\_-/
101-53100-709 Data Processing Equipment $ 10,000.00
$ 10,000.00

Detailed Justification / Expli

To replace outdated computers and monitors for the Circuit Court Clerk's offices.

What impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or q
permanent increase)

None. Just a code transfer.

—Plegse-gltactradditional-steetif rorenformation is needed



Page ___of __

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget
Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X 082555
OEPARTMENT: FROM:
Finance Robby Holbrook
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-51240-791-GFP Other Boards & Committees - Other Construction - Gibbs Ferry Park $ 14,725.00

Total $ 14,725.00
DECREASE
101-34610-PARKS Committed For General Government - Parks & Rec s 1472500 [ R

TOTAL $ 14,725.00
Motion
- To Approve
To Refer
O With O W/O

Seconded
Motion
Detailed Justification / Explanation :
Commission approved this project last October, but the funds were not encumbered in a PO, so the money rolled back
to the committed code 101-34610-PARKS. The project has been re-bid and finally awarded at a cheaper price of $14,725
The project is for a new fishing pier at Gibbs Ferry Park as the old one is becoming unsafe.
Impact on 22/23 Budget - NO

Please attach additional sheet if more infermation is needed



Page ___of

Important Note: this form Is due to the hudget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget

Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X 6082556
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Finance Robby Hoibrook
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-55110-489-MICRO Local Health Center - Other Supglies & Material $ 1,674.97

Total $ 1,674.97

DECREASE

101-34530-MICRO

Restricted For Public Health 8& Welfare - Microclinic

$ 1674.97 | 1297

TOTAL

$ 1,874.87

Motion

I To Approve

To Refer
O With

Seconded

Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Moving grant funds from a restricted code o0 an expenditure code.

Impact on 22/23 Budget - NO

0,

Piease attach additional shee! if more information is needed



Page ___of

important Note: this form Is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday hefore the Budget

Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT s
£082557%
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Finance Robby Holbrook
INCREASE CORE DESCRIPTION AMOUNY
101-55110-599-TAB Local Health Centes - Other Charges - Tobacco Grant $ 6.986.71
Total $ 1,674.97
DECREASE
101-34530-2000 Restricted - Health Department - Tobacco Grant $ 6,986.71
TOTAL $ 6,986.71
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
D With D W/O
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation .
Moving grant funds from a restricted code to an expenditure code.

Impact on 22123 Budget - NO

Please attach additional shest if more information is needed



Page __ of ___

Committee meeting.

important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X £082558
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Finance Robby Holbrook
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-55110-499-PPI Local Health Center - Other Supplies & Materials - $ 1,517.09)
Primary Prevention Iniatives
Total $ 1,517.08
DECREASE
101-34530- PPI Restricted - Health Department - Primary Prevention Iniatives $ 1,517.08 | ;,7
TOTAL $ 1,517.09
|Motion
To Approve
To Refer
(. With D wio
Seconded
Motion
Detailed Justification / Explanation

Moving grant funds from a restricted code to an expenditure code.

Impact on 22/23 Budget - NO

O,

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page _ of ___

important Note: this form is due to the hudget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday bhefore the Budget

Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X - g2558
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Finance Robby Holbrogck
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-68120-316-SDG Industrial Development - Contributions - Site Development Grant $ 402,711.00

Total $ 402,711.00
DECREASE
101-38000 Unassigned Fund Balance $ 40271100 | [2m

TOTAL $ 402,741.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
- With O W/O

Seconded
Motion
Datailed Justification / Explanation :
Commission approved this project last October, but the funds were not encumbered in a PO, so the money rolled back
to Unassigned Fund Balance. These funds are matching funds for a larger grant request for Anderson County property in
David Jones Industrial Park that would develop the site to a pad ready state. Anderson County would be eligible for $1 million
in SDG funds. Originally these funds were taken from the restricted code 101-34685-1000, Committed for [ndustrial Land
Land 101-34685-1000, Committed Industrial/Land Purchase.
Impact ont 22/23 Budget - NO

®

Please altach additional sheet if moreg information is needed



PROPERTY DETAILS

31-acre site on First Quality Dr
* Parcel 42.10 26.69 acres
* Parcel 42.03 4.30 acres

« David Jones Industrial Park
« Site is publicly owned
« Zoned for industrial use

a Road and Utiﬁty infrastructure ] 11804
in place 5L =5

« QOther Industries
» (layton Homes
« Carter Logistics
¢+ A&S Steel
=  Hema Source
» Concordance Healthcare
+ Heritage Furniture
+  Miily




BUDGET TEMPLATE FOR SITE DEVELOPMENT GRANT (SDG) APPLICATION

Grantee:

County:

Anderson County E ic Developmant Association ]
FY 2021 Tier
|And: ] | 2
Type of L Application:
[Sis Doscopment ioh Inpoe Gt :
Site Development Grant (SDG) Criteria: Running Status o I n It a
Maxicum SOG Grant Funds Amount §1.000000.00 $0.00 | << Toal balance of maximum $1,000,000 grant amount
lMaximwn Non-Adminfstralian Ameunt $860.000.00 $0.00 | << Non-a¢minisiralion amount of the fotal balance
[Mazimum Adminisizatllen Amount (4% of maximum grant) $40.000.00 £0.00 | << Administration amount of the {otal balance
SDG Grant Administration Criteria:
Maximum % of Stie Development Grant Funds for Agminisiation | 4% ]
Maximum aliswable grant administzalion with SDG funtls | szo0.000 |
Granlee Ability 1o Pay | Grant and Maich Rales
Lccal Match Rote Reguired for SOG Funds (for each e tem) | 0% |
Maximum Eligible Grant Ralo I 0% 1
Grant Budget Summary:
Total Project Amaount £1.660.118.75
SDG Grant Funds $1.000,000.00
SOG % ol Total Preject Amount £0,24%
%% Grantee Administration 1.80%
Minimum Grantes Maich Funds M= '3
Total Line-item Calculator Tool (Minimum Mateh):
Ksmmum Match
I Line liam Total SDG Funds Required
{Lina lem $0.00 S0.00
Grantee Paricipation SDG Furcs Grantee Participalien Line-ltem
Total S0G Required Graniee Total % Total | %iccal | % Totl % cf
Bud, nedte Project Grant Minimum Mazh Additional Graniee Prcject Malch Project Total
Hudgel Funds Match Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Project
Construction $1,312.700.00 5788,026.75 S524 673.25 $524:873.25 | §524.673.25 £0.03% 39.97%! 39.97%) 73.07%
Construction Insgection $25.000.00 $17.500.00 §7,500.00 $7.500.00 $7,500.00 70.0‘:'%1 30.00%|  30.00% 1.51%
Engineering Desian $83606.25|  S53524.50 525.081.75 $25081.75 70.00 ss[ 30,00%|  30.00% 5.04%
Engineenng [other than deslan} $0.C0 $0.00 S$0.00 S0.00 | $0.00 0.00% 0.00% .00% 0.00%
Legal Services §0.00 $0.00 S0.! $0.00 $0.00 o.gi% 0.00% ).00% | [}
Angraisals $0.00 50.00° $0.0¢ .00 $0.00 0.00%|_ 0.00% .00% 0.00%!
Acquisition of Real ProsertviCasital Putchase (Detad attached) 50.00 _30.00 $0.00 30.00 $0.00 X _l 0.00%
Grantee/Projoct Administration (Ceta) altachod) $25,000.00 $17,500.00 $7.500.00 $7.500.00 | 57,800.00 0
Othar Non-Personnel Expenses (Qelad altached] S46.600.00 $3.400.00 $600.00 $44.600.00 S$44.600.00 3
Projoct Centingency S$167,212.50 S117,04B.75 550,164,00 $50.163.756 $50,163.75
Tata $1,660,118.75 | 51.000,000.00 $615.519.25 $659.518.75 $0.00 $659,518.75

Warnings [soo below):

At least one lino Uem does not contaln the correct totol mateh amount. Refer (o the red cell{s) above.



Page __ of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the
Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Mayor N / Terry Frank
\ / (082122
INCREASE CODE DESC\RIPTION / AMOUNT
101. -58120-316- SDG Industrial Deveﬁpment - Contributions - sué Development Grant $ 397,803.00

\

\ /
\ /

\__/

| \ / TOTAL §  397,903.00

~ \/
DECREASE \ CODE DESCRIPTION /\
101-34685-1000 \\) Committed ~ Fulure Land P;(rch\!nduslirialli.and Purchase $ 397.803.00

/ [\
N ! / \ TortaL S 397,803.00
MOW / \
[—-JTo Approve \
To Refer
B With a 10 \

Secongded \
Motion / \

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Funds are being restricted to match a largér grant request for Anderson County property in David Jones Industrial
Park that would develop the site to a pad ready state. {See attached grant budget summary)

Anderson County would be eligible for (p to $1 million is SOG funds

impact on 21/22 Budget - NO —

&PT' @Uc ¥ &U:Lm{*

B’

Plaase allaus, wwwneuniar s1:661 I Inore informstion is needed



O:l: &MMJ'SS/AJ Minotes

7. Commissioner McKamey made a motion to approve the construction of additional classrooms at Norris
Middle School. Seconded by Commissioner Isbel. Voting aye: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith,
Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Creasey, Scott, Yager and
Smallridge. Voting no: None. Absent: None. Motion passed.

Sudget

8. Commissioner meredith made a motlon to approve the following school appropriations. Seconded by
Commissioner Scott. Voting aye: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel,
McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Creasey, Scott, Yager and Smallridge. Voting no: None. Absent:
None. Motion passed.

Increase Expenditure Codes:

141-76100-399 Capital Outlay Other Contracted Services $15,000.00

141-76100-707 Capital Outlay Building Improvements 655,000.00

141-76100-790 Capital Outlay Other Equipment 80,000.00
$750,000.00

Decrease Reserve Code:

141-39000 Committed for Capital Outlay $750.000.00

{Amendment will be from 141-34675 Committed for Capital Outlay and a JE will replenish the reserve for
33000)

QmCamnigitner; Denenberg made; a;:motion to. approve. the Sollowing.noreschool. appropriations.

4( Seconded: by Commissioner::Smallridge.< Voting aye: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Waddell,
Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Creasey, Scott, Yager and Smallridge, Voting
no: None. Absent: None, Motion passed.

Increase Expenditure Code:
128-58110-302 Advertising $96,100.00

Decrease Reserve Code:

128-34535 Restricted Tourism Fund Balance $96,100.00
creas: iture Code:
128-58110-302-3STAR Advertising-Three Star Program $50,000.00

Increase Expenditure Code:
128-48610-35TAR Governments & Citizen Groups $50,000.00

999 ’
Regular Session Qufober18, 20215



Increase Expenditure Code:
128-58110-302-TDOT  Advertising-TOOT National Scenic Byway

Increase Expenditure Code:
128-46980-TDOT State Grant-TOOT National Scenic Byway

Increase Expenditure Codes:

131-63100-33 3
131-63100-418

Repair & Maintenance
Equipment & Machinery Parts

Decrease Expenditure Codes:
131-34550 Restricted for Highway

Decrease Reserve Codes:
115-34535-100 | Local Restricted Funds

Increase Expenditure Codes:
115-56500-499-1000  Other Supplies & Materials

Increase Expenditure Code:

118-55130-790 Asphalt
Decrease Reserve Code:
118-34630 fFund Balance

Increase Expenditure Code:

118-55130- 708 Communication Equipment
Decrease Reserve Code:
118-34630 fund Balance

1000
Regular Session

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

$20,000.00

-50,000.00
$70,000.00

$70,000.00

$500.00

$500.00

$273,898.00

$273,898.00

$47,000.00

$47,000.00

October 18, 2021

®)



Increase Expenditure Codes:
101-55120-401 Animal Food & Supplies

increase Reserve Code:
101-43194-ANML Service Charges-Animal Holding

Increase Expenditure Code:

171-91110-707-ESG  General Admin Projects- Bldg. Improvement
Energy Systems Group

Decrease Reserve Code:
171-34585 Restricted for Capital Projects

Increase Expenditure Code:

101-51240-791-GFMP  Other Boards & Committees-
Other Construction Gibbs Ferry
Memorial Park

Decrease Reserve Code:

101-34610-PARKS Committed for General Gov. -
Restricted for Parks & Recreatio

104-58120-316-SDG . IndustrialDevelopment-Contributions - -

pacrease Reser

TR Y

401:34685:1000 - .. :Committed-Future Land Purchase- - - "
- industrial/land Purchase

Increase Expenditure Code:
101-54210-709-CESF2  Jail- Data Processing Equipment
101-54210-499-CESF2 Jail- Other Supplies & Materials

1001
Regular Session

$1,944.00

$1,944.00

$17,708.35

$17,708.35

$20,000.00

$20,000.00

- +-$397,903.00

-$397,903.00

$6,897.00
45,095.00

Qctober 18, 2021

@



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page ___of __

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
Transrer: [ APPROPRIATION: [X_] ;u8200 2
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
ACEDA Mayor Terry Frank
DAE _ ez
NCREASEY DECREASE @inieor |CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101.68120-318-2000 Industdal Davatopment Contribulion $18,800.00

/

/

. $18,800.00
e \"
INCREASE ADECREASP (cizinane) | CODE DESCRIPTION \ [
101-34680-1000 Committed for Industrial Land X $18,800.00 327
/N
/
/
Motion
l——lTo Approve
[:I'l'o Refer
with O wo
Secondsd
Motion / $  18,500.00

Detailed Justification / Expianation; Anderson County has set asidy funds (or a matching grant with the Staic of TN and TVA
for propenty in David Jones Industrial Park visa ACEDA. We have lcomed we are clgible for a lager grant that would glso allow for the

development of the site t0.a "pad ready” state. Before applying for the lager grant to ensure the site does not have issues (e.g. sinkholg 4o k\
we would o conduct an ERT-Resist pmogmphy Survey BOQ w
Both v ible for partial rei the S

What Impact does this amendment/appropdation have on pext yesr's budget {one-time amendment or permanent increas
One-lime Amendment -

«3747 21
Las+®Y 2if22

)

Praase altach addilionat sheetl if more information is needed



Oa‘»/ Gwn’ss’wo Uindes

11. Commissioner Scott made a motion to approve a contract with On-Call Industrial Hygiene Services for
the Board of Education. Seconded by Commissioner Denenberg. Voting aye: Wandell, Jameson,
Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Creasey, Scott, Yager
and Smaliridge. Voting no: none. Absent: Fritts. Motion passed.

@ 12:Commissioner Denenbérg made a-motion to approve the following Non-School appropriations.
Séconided by ‘Commissioner. Jameson. Voting aye: McKamey, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith,
Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, White, Denenberg, Mead, Creasey, Scott, Yager and Smallridge. Voting

no: Waddell. Absent: Fritts. Motion passed.

Increase Expenditure Code:
101.53100-709 Data Processing Equipment $30,000.00
Decrease Reserve Code:
101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $30,000.00
{Amendment will be from 101-34520-6000 Data Processing Reserve and a JE will replenish the
reserve for 39000)
] eE i Cod
101-52100-334 Maintenance Agreements $26 000.00
101-52100-709 Data Processing Equipment 8.000.00
Total Increased Expenditures $34,000.00
Decrease Reserve
Code;

101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $34,000.00
(Amendment will be from 101-34615 Committed for Gov Deals and a JE will replenish the
reserve for 39000)

Decrease Reserve Code:
115-34535-2000 Dedicated Reserve $2,414.05

c di e:
115-56500-335-2000  Building Maintenance $2,414.05
Decrease Reserve Code:

115-34535-3001 Local Committed Funds $20,000.00

Increase Expenditure Code;

115-56500-711-3001 Furniture Fixtures $20,000.00 '
966

Regular Session July 18, 2021



Increase Expenditure Code:

116-55732-321

erv
116-34530

Engineering Services

Increase Expenditure Codes:

101-53600-399-FICAS
101-53600-499-FJICAS

Increase Revenue Code:
101-47590-FICAS

Decrease Reserve Code:

101-39000

Other Contracted Services-
FIC Access to Services
Other Supplies and Materials
FJC Access to Services
Total Increased Expenditures

Other Federal Thru State-
FJC Access to Services

Unassigned Fund Balance

Increase Expenditure Code:

101-51400-133
101-51400-161
101-51400-201
101-51400-204
101-51400-207
101-51400-208
101-51400-212

Decrease Reserve
Code:101-39000

Paraprofessionals

Secretary

Social Security

Retirement

Medical Insurance

Dental Insurance

Employer Medicare

Total Increased Expenditures

Unassigned Fund Balance

Increase Expenditure Code:

101-51720-399

Other Contracted Services

Decrease Reserve Code:

101-38000

Regular Session

Unassigned Fund Balance

967

$3,800.00

* Restricted for Public Health & Welfare $3,800.00

$3,000.00
$12,051.60
$15,051.60
$12,041.28

$3,010.32

$2,960.00
5,055.00
495.00
753.00
20,904.00
250.00
116.00
$30,533.00

$30,533.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

July 18, 2021

®



X =

201539000 - - Unassigned Fund Balance  ~ " $18:800.00

{Amendment will be from 101-34690-1000 Committed for industrial Land and a JEwill .

replenish: the reserve for 39000)

endi :
101-51900-399-WTNR Other Contracted Services- Witness Rooms $8,500.00
Decrease Reserve Code:
101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $8,500.00

(Amendment will be from 101-34690-SDAG State Direct Allocation Grant and a JE will
replenish the reserve for 38000)

Increase Expenditure Code;

131-62000-402 Asphalt $500,000.00
Decrease Reserve Code:
131-34550 Restricted for Highway $500,000.00

Increase Expenditure Code:
101-51240-791-TRGR TnECD- Tourism Enhancement Grant $144,500.00

Increase Revenue Code:

101-49980-TRGR TnECD- Tourism Enhancement Grant $72,250.00
Decrease Reserve Code:
101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $72,250.00

13. Commissioner Wandell made a motion to send the Sports Gaming Privilege Tax back to
Finance and reevaluate for the funds to be used for infrastructure specifically for the Volunteer
Fire Departments in Anderson County. Seconded by Commissioner Mead. Motion passed by

voice vote,

14. Commissioner Denenberg made a motion to approve the $7,500.00 donation to the
American Legion for the roof project. Seconded by Commissioner McKamey. Voting Aye:

968

Regular Session luly 19, 2021

®



Page ___of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget
Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X 0 8 2 5 8 0
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Finance Robby Holbrook
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-51800-789-NWDSP Qther General Administration - Other Capital Outlay - $ 275,000.00

Norwood Safety Project

Total $ 275,000.00
DECREASE
101-38000 Unassigned Fund Balance $ 275,000.00 |{2m

TOTAL $ 275,000.08
Motion
J To Approve
To Refer
O With O WO

Seconded
Motion
Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Commission approved this project last November, but the funds were not encumbered in 2 PO, so the money rolled back

to Unassigned Fund Balance. The request was to set aside matching funds for a Transportation Alternative Program

Grant Award for pedestrain safety improvements in the Norwood Middle and Elementary school area.

Grant award letter is attached as an exhibit and federal funding awarded is $711,396.00

Impact on 22/23 Budget - NO

@

Please aftach additional sheet if more information is needed



STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT 8 ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

LOCAL PROGRAMS DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
SUITE 800, JAMES K. POLK BUILDING

505 DEADERICK STREET
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1402
(615) 741-5314
CLAY BRIGHT BILL LEE
COMMIBSIONER GOVERNOR

November 1, 2021

Via e-mail: tfrank@andersontn.org

RE: 130925.00

TAP Award Recipient: Anderson County {Region 1)

Project Title: Norwood Tri-County Boulevard Pedestrian Safety Project
Federa! Construction Funding Awarded: $711,396.00

Congratulations on the award of your 2021 Transportation Alternatives Program {TAP) application. Please note the steps listed below
to initiate your project in TDOT's eGrants system. !f you have any questions regarding this process, please contact the Program Monitor
assigned to your specific project:

TDOT Program Monitor: Erin Rakus
Email contact: erln.rakus@tn.gov
Phone number: (615) 532-1191

To submit your project initiation packet, log into https://tdot.intelligrants.com and navigate to the “My Project initiations” header.
within this header, search by “Document Template — Transportation Alternatives Progrom”, to access and submit your Initiation
packet. Once the Initiation packet is completed in full and submitted, you will recelve a contract outlining the terms of the grant
agreement,

Additlonally, please keep in mind that after the contract is fully executed, you wiil still receive official *Notices to Proceed’ from your
Program Monitor for each phase of the project, whether that phase is federally funded or not. Do not begin any work on your project
until you recelve the appropriate 'Notice to Proceed’.

If you would like to begin familiarizing yourself with the procedures required throughout the development of your project, please visit
TOOT's Local Programs’ Documents and Forms page found on our website, which will link to the Local Government Guldelines Manual
and other relevant documents and forms:

Thank you, and congratulations again on the selection of your worthy project.

Neil Hansen
Transportation Manager 1

¢c: Erin Rakus Chasity Bell
Taylor Lee

Kirnery Grant ‘5



Ao (ommision Mindes

Increase Revenue Code:
101-44980 Other Local Revenues $3,770.00

Increase Expenditure Code:
101-54110-170 Salarles/Wages- SRO Officers $3,770.

increase Expenditure Code:
101-52100-709 Finance-Other Capital Outlay $3,000.00

Decrease Reserve Code:
101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $3,000.00

{Amendment will be from 101-34615 Committed- Gov Deals and a JE will replenish the reserve for 38000}

Seconded: by Commissioner Mead:: Voting aye: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Anderson, Vowell,
Isbel, White, Denenberg, Mead, Creasey and Smallridge. Voting no: Waddell, Scott and Yager. Absent:
McKamey. Motion passed.

W @@%mlsﬁoﬁémenenbers‘wmade‘*aé@'motipn;:t.szsf?ﬁerwe;-m%;r&?!lﬁwmssssener.alL:.f.u.nd»-appmpriationm

gReserve Code:

101-39000 - Unassigned Fund Balance | $275,000.00

Increase Expenditure Code: - ‘
101:51900-799-NWDSP General Administration-Norwood Safety Project $275,000.00

Director of Schools

No Action Taken.

Mavor

14. Commissioner Isbel made a motion to approve the Railroad Agreement contingent upon the Law
Director and Road Superintendent’s review. Commissioner Jameson seconded the motion. Voting aye:
Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, White, Denenberg, Mead, Creasey,
Scott, Yager and Smaliridge. Voting no: None. Absent: McKamey. Motion passed.

15. Commissioner isbel made a motion to approve the appointment of Mr. Emie Gonzales to the Anderson
County Regional Planning Commission to fill a vacancy with the term ending 1/2022. Seconded by
Commissioner Yager. Motion passed by voice vote.

1011
Regular Session November 15, 2021

(B>



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page _ _of ___

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: ] APPROPRIATION: [ x_]
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
G tio Mayor Fra

. —dldi2d

\

\ /
INCREASE necas@ {circte arie) céps DESCRIPTION / AMOUNT
101-39000 / $275.000.00 {D-Nf

Una%:lgned Fund Balance

$275,000.00 |

hNCREASE! DECREASE (cirole ono)

101-51900-788-NWDSP $275,000.00 |
Motion /
I—l‘ro Approve /
To Refer /
O }ﬁfh O wo
Ssaconded K
Motion /! \ $275,000.00
Detalled Jusfification | Explanation wosL is 1o set esiderest fu

Altemative Pro "Grant Award for

Grnt

o

What Impact does this amendmaent/a

trign s

award lettet is attached as an exhibit. Federa] funding awerded is $711.396.00

Yor- BR

Azl

increase)? One-time amendment

ropriation have on next year's budget {one-time amendment or permaneat

improvements in the Norwood Midtle and Norwood Elementary School area

T L LL PR Z L9 - Iy

\
Nov. 2

B

Please altach additional sheet if moro information Is needed




Page __ of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monda before the Budge
Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT )

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X G 8 2 5 6 1
OEPARTMENT: FROM:
Finance Robby Hoibroock
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-55110-707-SPNMG Local Health Center - Building improvements - $ 116,400.00

Special Needs Matching Grant

Total $ 116,400.00
DECREASE
101-38000 Unassigned Fund Balance $ 11640000 | {IAM)

TOTAL $ 116,400.00
Motion
— To Approve
To Refer
d With O W/O

Seconded
Moticn
Detailed Justification / Explanation :
Commission approved this project last February, but the funds were not encumbered in 2 PO, so the money rolled back
to Unassigned Fund Balance. The request was for a 25% required match in order to be awarded 75% cost of renovations
from the TN Department of Health. See attched BA that was from last Feb.
Impact on 22/23 Budget - NO

o

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



Eb @nm 5SSt M inbfs $85,000.00

Decrease Reserve Code:
131-34550 Restricted For Highway $85,000.00

Increase Revenue Code:
128-44170 Other Income $300.00

Increase Expenditure Code:
128-58110-335 Building Maintenance $300.00

Increase Revenue Code:

101-43396 Data Processing Fee $700.00
Increase Expenditure Code:
101-52500-709 Data Processing Equipment $700.00

b7 g 1@aCommissionerMeredith:made a.motionto.approyesthe following general fund unassigned fund
balance : appropriatiofis. Second:zby; ‘Conimissioner Isbel. Voting AYE: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson,
Meredith,Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Yager. Creasey and Scott. Voting
NO: Waddell. ABSENT: Smallridge. Motion passed.

Increase Expenditure Code;
101-51240-791-TRGR Tourism Enhancement Grant $203,824.00

Decrease Reserve Code:
101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $203,824.00

Increase Expenditure Codes:

101-51720-105 Planning-Supervisor/Director $4,020.00

101-51720-201 Planning-Social Security 249.00

101-51720-204 Planning- State Retirement 161.00

101-51720-209 Planning-Short Term 19.00

101-51720-212 Planning-Employee Medicare 58.00
$4,507.00

Decrease Reserve Code:

101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $4,507.00

1038
Anderson County Commission Regular Session February 22, 2022

&)



5 .—-u”rv,,‘. s nditm' .
101-551105707-SPNM! AC Health Dept.-Special Needs Matching Grant ~ $116,400.00 -

Decrease Reserve Code:

191.39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $116,400.00
HUMAN RESQURCES
No Action

DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS
No Action

COUNTY MAYOR
11. Motion was made by Commissioner McKamey to approve Resolution No. 20-02-912 to allow a

limited veteran and youth turkey hunt on the blockhouse valley former [andfill site and to adopt
restrictions and procedures for permits related thereto (EXHIBIT D}, Second by Commissioner Wandell.
Voting AYE: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White,
Denenberg, Mead, Yager, Creasey and Scott. Voting NO: None. ABSENT: Smaliridge. Motion passed.

12. Motion was made by Commissioner Yager to approve Resolution No. 22-02-913 approving the
adoption of the Tennessee-Department of Transportation local version of TDOT consuitant selection
policy (Form 1-2), relative to the consuitant selection policy for projects funded in whole or part with
funds provided by the Federal Highway Administration or the Tennessee Department of Transportation
(EXHIBIT E). Seconded by Commissioner Isbel, Voting AYE: Fritts, Wandel], Jameson, Meredith,
Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Yager, Creasey and Scott. Voting NO:
Waddell, ABSENT: Smallridge. Motion passed.

13. Motion expressing Anderson County Government recognition of the importance of critical
broadband infrastructure in facilitating telemedicine, distance learning and telecommuting; And
recognition that reliable, affordable broadband service is necessary; and therefore, resolving that
Anderson County supports Highland Communications Breadband Grant application to the State of
Tennessee In order to serve our citizens and lay a foundation for recovery. Motion to approve by
Commissioner McKamey. Second by Commissioner Wandell. Voting AYE: Fritts, wandell, Jameson,
Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Yager, Creasey and
Scott. Voting NO: None. ABSENT: Smallridge. Motion passed.

14. Motion to authorize a $250,000 match to any provider awarded a grant in Anderson County from
the Tennessee Emergency Broadband Fund-American Rescue Plan program contingent upon Law
Director and Finance Department approval for compliance. Motion by Commissioner Isbel. Second by
Commissioner Vowell. Voting AYE: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Anderson, Vowell, Ishel,

1039

Anderson County Commission Regular Session February 22, 2022



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page ____of

Impaortant Note: this form is due

e budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON

Budget Committne meeating.

d (o]

w2228"

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRansFer: [ apprOPRIATION: (x|
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Haalih Bapadtment Mayo
DATE __ 2/2122 —
(NCREASEY DECREASE (eicore) | CODE DESCRIPTION \ / amount

101-55110-707-SPNMG

AC Health Depl.-Special Needs Mat\:hing Grant

// $116.400.00

$116,400.00

INCREASE éECREASégcum ona) |CODE DESCRIPTION / \
101-38000 Unassigned Fund Balance / \ 5116.400.00 7;01{
/ \
/ \
/ \
/
/
Motion / ) \
L To Approve \
To Reler \
win O wo \
Seconded \
Motion / $ 115.\00.00

Detailed Justification ! Explanation: / \
TN Depariment of Health (YDOI) has made fundifig available for cenovations of our tlealth Department. This requely is to

commit the 25% required match in order to be ay'arded 75% cost of renovations, with a contract release in April. This rkguest

PA W
atch is stated bv 71O 10 be the
awards.

is 10 commit funds in opder (0 commit & aceept the n . Should Commiss ise, throuph ils fisture shops, 10 allocste funds

om the ARPA pool of funding, we can amend laterfto reflect match from the ARPA funding. This funding
gpunranteed amoun for Anderson County; however, /we mav be cligible 1o mecive additional funding pending their final cont
Whal impact does this amendmenVappropriglion have on aext years budget (one-time amendment or permanent increas

Ona-lime Amandment

-

=g 7T 13“"5 FE'\'.':?"‘;;. -

—

?n‘or \hav BR

® 222 m

Plgase atlach additional shee! i moro information is nceccu



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this fo s due to the budget Director's
Budget Committee meeoting.

ce by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before the

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: I: APPROPRIATION: E § U 8 2 5 6 2

DEPARTMENT: FROM: '

_Office of Planning & Development ___ Marorle Pressley & Mayor TenyFrank

DATE _ gigR2

NCREASEY DECREASE (irtoane) | CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-51720-189 Other Salaries and Wages $5,000.00

101-51720-201 Soclal Securty $310.00

101-51720-204 Retirement $260.00

101-51720-209 ST Dissbility $34.00

101-51720-210 Unemployment $50.00

101-51720-212 Medicare $73.00
$5,727.00

INCREASE I§ECREA8E«:W& one) |CODE DESCRIPTION

101-38000 Unassigned Fund Balance $5,727.00

Motion

L To Approve
To Reler
With O w/o
Seconded
Motion $5,727.00

Deatailed Justification / Explanation: With increase in new homes & development in Anderson County, we have need for

additional building inspection capebilities. Mr. Phillips hes achieved certification for residential building inspector and we are
requesting a salary adjustment. Centification attached.

increase)? One-time amendment

Page __ of ___

B

What Impact dees this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget {one-time amendment or permanent

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed




DEPARTMENT: Planning & Cevelopment

PREPARED BY: L. Tupper

Please list employzes separately by budget cede.
Budget code distingishes betwaen department heod/effichal, full-time and part-time staff.

ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT

EMPLOYEE PAYROLL TAX & FRINGE BENEFIT CALCULATIONS
BUDGETY YEAR 2022/2023

Caludations:  Calculations:
2031 Sacial Security - Multiply Gross Salary by 6.2% (.062)
204 Retirement - Multiply Gross Salary by 5.20% (.0520) for full-time employees

17

Flnance Department will
complete codes 206, 207
& 208

206 Life Insurance - Single coverage $33.00/year - Family coverage $45.00/year for full-time employees
207 Medical GOLD - Single $5,268. Single+1 $13,368. Family $15,720 per year for full-time employees
208 Medical SILVER - Single $5,268. Single+1 $13,872. Family $14,712 per year for full-time employees
208 Dental Ins.- Single coverage $302/year. Family coverage $589/year far full-time employees

209 Short-term Oisability tas - Salary by 0.49% (.0049) for full time employees
210 Unemployment - First $7,000 per person by .6% {.006) or $42 per gerson per year for full-time employees
212 Medicare - Gross Arnua) Salary by 1.45% {.0145).

Gross Sacial Life Medical Oental SIT Untemgploy-
Hourly Annuat Security Retirement Insurange lasurance Insusance Disability ment Medicare
Employae Name Poytion Budget Code Rate Satary 201 204 206 207 208 203 210 212

O. Phillips Building inspector 101-71720-189 19.16 $5,000 $310 5260 $34 $50 $23
so S0 $0 50 $0

) $0 S0 $0 $0 $0

50 S0 $0 $o 50 $o

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 S0

S0 $o $0 $0 $0 o

$0 s6 so $o $0 $0

s0 $0 $0 50 S0 S0

50 $0 S0 $0 0 $0

Yotat by object code $5.000 $310 $2680 $0 $0 $0 $34 $50 $73

TOTAL

$5,726



INTERNATIONAL
CODE -
COUNCILE

*h  verify.lccsafe.org/10172647

Search Again

Custamer Mama:

Danny Phillips

Aacount Mumber:

10172647

gl S T S e T R e B AT A hj i
Certifications:

tnitial Certificatiun Current xpivallon Certilicate Name

-08/11/2022 . 08/11/2025 'Residentlal Buiiding Inspector

B B RS o PR A 2 i i Doy o e i S PR T P S S oy B TEETFY » E

11




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page ___of __

Important Note: orm is due to the budget Diractor's le 2:0 ON Tuesday before the
Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [__] APPROPRIATION: [ X_] £082563
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Senior Center Mayor Frank
9/6/22
NCREASEY DECREASE (ieons) | CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-46140-TCAD Senior Center TCAD Grant $8,000.00
$8,000.00

hNCREASE DECREASE (ircteone)  |CODE DESCRIPTION

101-56300-335 Senior Citizens Assistance-Building Maintenance & Repair $8,000.00
Motion
I——ITo Approve
To Refer
With O wr0
Seconded
Motion $8,000.00
Detailed Justification / Explanation Anderson Countv applied for and was awerded an $8,000 grant through TCAD for the

purpose of making capital improvements, 10 include energy-efficicncy upgrades. at the Senior Center. With support from these grent

funds, we plan to replace windows. weatherize and repair cxterior doors, clean and repair or replace exterior awnings, and upgrade
or replace fixtures.

What Impact does this amendmentiappropriation have on next year’s budget (one-time amendment or permanent @
increase)? One-lime amendment Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed




STATE OF TENNESSEE
COMMISSION ON AGING AND DISABILITY
Andrew Jackson State Office Building
502 Deaderick Street, 9% Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
James Dunn Phonc (615) 741-2056
Executive Director Fax (615) 741-3309

August 14, 2022
Dear Senior Center Director:

[ am pleased to inform you that a grant has been approved in the amount of $8,000 for your
senior center as part of the Tennessee Commission on Aging and Disability’s (TCAD) FY22-23
competitive grant process.

As part of this year’s state budget, the Tennessee General Assembly allocated $1,000,000 for
schior centers across the state and tasked TCAD with developing 2 competitive process 1o
distribute the funds.

Senior centers arc paramount to the quality of life and independence of our aging Tennesseans,
so we cstablished criteria to cnsure these dollars impact each area of the state — rural and urban.

Following the Commission’s application dcadline on August 5, 2022, we received a total of 135
applications representing 89 of Tennessee’s 95 counties. Atter reviewing your application and
comparing it with the grant process criteria, your center was selected as onc of the 125 centers
who met the competitive benchmarks.

If you have questions about the award, please contact Sidncy Schuttrow at 615-741-1585 or
Sidncy.Schuttrow@itn.gov.

Congratulations on this monetary award, and [ look forward to hearing about what you and your
center are able to accomplish with these (unds to support Tennessce’s aging population.

Sincerely,

Execulive Director



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page__ of

important Note: @ budget Director's Office by 2:00 P esday hefore the
Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [ ] appROPRIATION: [x_] 082564
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Office on Aqing & Seni nter Mavyor Tenry Frank

DATE_ 9/6/22

(NCREASEY DECREASE (ciwiecns) | CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-46380-0AA QOther State Grants-Senior Citizens Assistance $23,778.00
- Older Ameticans Act
$23,778.00

hNCREASE DECREASE (iteone) |CODE DESCRIPTION

101-56300-168-0AA Par-Time Help-Older Amsricans Act $22,058.00
101-66300-201 Social Security-Older Americans Act $1,360.00
101-56300-210 Unemployment Compensation-Older Americans Act $42.00
101-566300-212 Employer Medicare $318.00
Motion
. To Approve
To Refer
D With I:] WIO
Seconded
Motion $23,778.00
Detatled Justification / Explanation: This amendment is cat rant funds for the Senior &

Per the co the Senior Center & Office on Aging is to allocate funds to improve and increase health cducation and health

screening services and provide staff time to plan and conduct monthly health fairs.

@

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's b t {onedime amendment or permanent

increase)? One-time amengment Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed




ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT

TEeRRY FRANK
County MaYor

September 6, 2022

Commissioner Shain Vowell
Chairman, Anderson County Budget Committee

RE: Items for Discussion
Dear Chairman Vowell and Honorable Members of Budget Committee:
1 wish to add the following items under the discussion section.

% A 1. TDEC ARP funds. Anderson County is eligible for a little over $5 million in ARP funds
through TDEC. Each of the cities within Anderson County receive their own direct
allocation of wastewater/water/stormwater funds via TDEC. Anderson County Water
Authority does not receive its own direct allocation, but is only eligible through
Anderson County. Anderson County can:

a. Utilize all $5+ million plus for ACWA for county services only,

b. Utilize a combination of $5+ million for ACWA and also stormwater for
various county stormwater needs/projects, e.g. culverts.

c. Utilize a portion of $5+ million for ACWA and transfer a portion of funds to all
municipalities that operate or systems, or select systems based on need.

If Anderson County does choose to transfer some funds to municipalities, it can choose
the amount, and would need to be authorized by resolution. This must be accomplished
by the October meeting, at the latest.

?C« 6 2. Maintenance personnel for ancillary facilities. | would like to discuss the concept of a
sharing agreement for a carpenter/maintenance position for the County Health
Department, Dental Clinic, Animal Shelter, EMS Stations, and Senior Center.

S‘E'c C 3. Requests from Non-Profits from ARP funding. We currently have two requests for
funds for infrastructure from our ARP funds. 1. For Windows for the Child Advocacy
Center 2. For a contribution towards trail construction by the Cumberland Trail
Conference. How would you like these requests addressed? The Child Advocacy Center

100 Norte MAN STREET, SUTTE 208 * CLivTON, TENNESSEE * 37716 ..
PHONE: (865) 457-6200 *» EMAIL: TFRANK@ANDERSONTN.ORG %. Q 'C



is requesting $14,000 for estimated cost of replacement. The Cumberland Trails
Conference is requesting any contribution towards trail construction.

Best regards,

Terry

a.
b.
c.

Do you want to approve the requests directly at budget committee?

Do you want to approve these two requests today?

Do you want to refer to the non-profit committee for recommendation for
approval?

Do you want utilize the non-profit committee, but streamline and expedite
the process by authorizing an amount for non-profit infrastructure projects
that the committee could then distribute. {As an example: for Anderson
County’s spend plan, $100,000 will go to non-profit infrastructure projects.
The non-profit committee would then accept the applications, meet, and
make awards with the knowledge that they can fund various misc. projects
with their bank of $100,0000.}

100 NorTH MamN STREET, SUiTE 208 * CLiNTON, TENNESSEE * 37716
PHONE: {865) 457-6200 * EMAIL: TFRANK(@ANDERSONTN.ORG ﬁc. ‘A-. C:



